Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

28 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

NO. 5149 23 August 2024

CIVIL AVIATION ACT, 2009 (ACT NO. 13 of 2009)

THIRTIETH AMENDMENT OF THE CIVIL AVIATION REGULATIONS, 2024

(The English Text is the official text of the Regulations)

|, Barbara Dallas Creecy, Minister of Transport hereby, in terms of section 155(1) of the Civil
Aviation Act, 2009 (Act No. 13 of 2009), make the Regulations set out in the Schedule hereunder.

/‘S, WM — /
Ms BD Creecy, MP
Minister of Transport

e bR 2eryy



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 29

SCHEDULE

CIVIL AVIATION ACT, 2009 (ACT NO. 13 OF 2009)

THIRTIETH AMENDMENT OF THE CIVIL AVIATION REGULATIONS, 2024

GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE:

[ 1 Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing
regulations.

Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing regulations.

Definitions

1. In this Schedule “the Regulations” means the Civil Aviation Regulations, 2011 published
by Government Notice No. R. 425 dated 1 June 2012, as amended.



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

30 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

Amendment of Part 187 of the Regulations

2. Part 187 is hereby replaced with the following Part:

“SUBPART 1: USER FEES

Fees relating to Part 11 (Exemptions and notifying differences)

187.01.1 _The following fees are payable:

R
(a) for an exemption
3,300.00
(b) for an exemption to be considered on an urgent basis 7.710.00
Fees relating to Part 21 (Certification Procedure for Products and Parts)
187.01.2 (1) The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for application for issuance of a type certificate for Class | products or an 2 440,00
amendment thereof D
(b) for a type certification approval evaluation, per type, for Class | products of 990.00
terms of regulation 21.02.2, per hour
(c) for issuance of a type acceptance certificate for Class | products or an 2,440.00
amendment thereof in terms of regulation 21.04.2
(d) for an application for type acceptance certification approval evaluation per type
for Class [ products in terms of requlation 21.04.2. per hour 290.00
(e) forissuance of an STC or an amendment thereof in terms of requlation
21.05.2 1.750.00




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 31

(f) for issuance of a production certificate or an amendment thereof in terms of 2.430.00
requlation 21.07.2
(9) for amendment of a standard or restricted certificate of airworthiness
1,150.00
(h) forissuance of an experimental certificate of airworthiness in terms of
regulation 21.08.3 in respect of the following:
(i) an aircraft with MCM exceeding 5 700 kg 4.780.00
(i) an aircraft with MCM of 5 700kqg or less 2,380.00
(i) for amendment of an experimental certificate in terms of requlation 1,150.00
21.08.3
(i) forissuance of a special flight permit in terms of regulation 21.08.7 600.00
{i) for amendment of a special flight permit 210.00
(k) application for issuance of a ZA-PMA in terms of requlation 21.09.3 680.00
() for review of submitted documentation for purposes of issuance of ZA-PMA, 990.00
per hour
(m) for application for issuance of a ZA-TSO authorisation in terms of requlation 680.00
21.12.2
(n} for review of submitted documentation for purposes of issuance A-TSO 990.00
authorisation, per hour.
{0) forissuance of a duplicate of any certificate, approval or authorisation issued 480.00
under Part 21
(p)_for application for approval of a major change in type design (regulation 1.770.00
21.03.3)




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

32 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(2) The following fees shall be payable per corresponding weight category in respect of

the issuance or re-issuance of a standard or restricted certificate of airworthiness in terms

of requlation 21.08.3, or an export airworthiness approval in respect of Class 1 product in

terms of requlation 21.11.2:

TABLE 1
Issue or reissue of Certificate of | Renewal of certificate
Weight Cateqory airworthiness or Export | of airworthiness
airworthiness Approval
R R
=150k 6.400.00 1.310.00
1 801-3 600 8,030.00 1,950.00
3 601-5 700 kg 9,500.00 2,620.00
5 701-20 000 kg 12,770.00 3.930.00
20 001-50 000 kg 19,340.00 5,250.00
50 001 kg + 25,400.00 7,720.00

Fees relating to Part 24 (Airworthiness Non-type Certificated Aircraft)

187.01.3 The following fees are payable:

R
(a) _for issuance of an authority to fly in terms of requlation 24.02.1 420.00
(b) for amendment of an authority to fly in terms of requiation 24.02.1 420.00




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 33
(¢) for issuance of proving flight authority, extension or an amendment thereof in 420.00
terms of requlation 24.02.2
(d) forissuance of a special flight permit in terms of requlation 24.02.4 600.00
{e) for amendment of a special flight permit 210.00
(fh for currency fee on the anniversary of authority to fly in terms of requlation 420.00
24.02.8
(g) forissuance of a type of approval in terms of requlation 24.02.10 2.140.00
(h) for amendment of a tvype of approval in terms of requlation 24.02.10 2,140.00
(i} for issuance of an amateur-built aircraft number in terms of regulation 650.00
24.01.2(2)(a)
(i) for amendment of the amateur-buitt aircraft number in terms of regulation 650.00
24.01.2{2)(a)
Fees relating to Part 36 (Aircraft noise)
187.01.4 The following fees are pavyable:
(a) for issuance of a noise certificate in terms of requlation 36.02.5 880.00
Fees relating to Part 43 (General Maintenance Rules)
187.01.5 The following fees are payable:
R




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

34

No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(a) for approval of a modification, repairs, and installation on an aircraft in terms of 740.00
regulation 43.02.15
(b) for approval of repairs. and installation on an aircraft in terms of requlation 740.00
43.02.15
(c) for evaluation of documentation for purposes of approval of modification, 990.00
repairs, and installation on an aircraft, per hour
Fees relating to Part 47 (Registration and Marking)
187.01.6 The foliowing fees are payable:
R
(a)_for registraiion of aircraft in terms of requlation 47.02.1 970.00
{b) for amendment of a certificate of registration in terms of requlation 47.02.4 700.00
(c) forissuance of a replacement certificate of registration in terms of regulation 700.00
47.02.5
(d) for cancellation of a certificate of registration in terms of requlation 47.02.7 970.00
(e) for allocation of special registration marks in terms of regulation 47.01.4 3_,4 80.00
(h) for re-allocation of aircraft registration marks in terms of requlation 47.02.9 3,480.00
(q)_for transfer or change of ownership 900.00
Fees relating to Part 48 (L easing of Aircraft)
187.01.7 The foliowing fees are payable:
R
(a) for approval of dry lease-in of aircraft in terms of requlation 48.03.1 1,950.00

{b) for approval of dry lease-out of aircraft in terms of requiation 48.03.2

1.950.00




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 35
(¢) for approval of wet lease-in of aircraft in terms of requlation 48.03.3 1,950.00
(d)_for approval of wet lease-out of aircraft in terms of regulation 48.03.4 1,950.00

Fees relating to Part 60 (Flight Simulator Training Devices)

187.01.8 The following fees are payable:

{a) for initial qualification of an FFS per registration 9,790.00

(b} for initial qualification of a Flight and Navigation and Procedure Trainer I/II 4.900.00

(c)_for initial qualification of a Flight Training Device I/l 4,900.00

(d) for initial qualification of a BITD 4,900.00

{e) for annual currency fees for renewal or validation of an FFS per registration 4.900.00

(f for annual currency fees for renewal or validation of FNPT I, FNPT Il (per 2.200.00
registration)

(@) for annual currency fees for renewal or validation of FTD |, FTD Il per 2.200.00
registration

(h) for annual currency fees for renewal or validation of BITD per registration 2.200.00 |

(i) for re-qualification of an FFS, including repositioning inspection and qualification 9,790.00

() forissuance of an annual user certificate for a third-party user of FSTD 1.960.00

(k} for initial submission of an FSTD QMS manual for the first 4 hours, thereafter 5.710.00
the hourly rate applies

(I} for approval of the following amendments to an FSTD QMS manual, per hour 990.00




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

36 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(m) for an inspector for the approval time, per hour 290.00
Fees relating to Part 61 (Pilot Licensing)
187.01.9 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for validation of the following licences—
() ATPL 950.00
(ii)._CPL 880.00
(iiy PPL 600.00
(iv) airship pilot licence 600.00
(b) conversion of a foreign licence 890.00
{c)_verification of a South African licence $90.00
(d) for issuance or re-issuance of the following licences —
() SPL 640.00
(i) PPL 830.00
(i) _airship pilot licence 830.00
(iv) CPL 890.00
(v) ATPL 960.00
{e) for issuance or re-issuance of any rating that will be reflected on a
licence—




Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 37
(i) instructor rating for Category A and B for aeroplane and 680.00
helicopter

(ii)_any other rating 430.00
{f) _instructor rating renewal 1,390.00
(q) for the following examination in respect of any pilot licence or rating,

per subject—

(i) _on-line PPL examination 145.00

(iiy _any other on-line examination 430.00

{iii)_out-station or hand-written examinations 600.00
{h) for re-marking of examination in respect of any pilot licence or rating, per 600.00

subject

(iy for issuance of the following duplicate pilot licences—

(i) SPL 500.00

(i) PPL 580.00

(i) CPL 880.00

(iv) ATPL 930.00
()_for the annual currency of the following licences:

() _SPL 550.00

ii) CPL 640.00

10



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

38 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(k) for the biennial currency of PPL 1,180.00

() for initial designation and renewal of the following examiners:

{i) flight examiner 1,820.00
(i} radiotelephone operator examiner 1.400.00
(m) for monitoring the process of flight instructor Grade 1 upgrade 1,820.00

Fees relating to Part 62 (National Pilot Licensing)

187.01.10  The following fees are applicable:

R
(a}_for validation of a foreign pilot licence and rating in terms of requlation 600.00
62.01.15
(b) for issuance or re-issuance of the following pilot licences:
(i) national pilot learner certificate in terms of regulation 62.02.5 640.00
(i) NPL in terms of regulation 62.03.2 640.00
(c) for issuance or re-issuance of any of the following ratings that will be reflected on a licence:
(i)_instructor rating in terms of regulation 62.09.6 680.00
(i) any other rating 430.00
(iii)_Part 96 authorisation in terms of requlation 62.14.7 880.00
(d) for the following examination in respect of any pilot licence or rating:
(i) online NPL exam for a new licence 430.00

11



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 39

{ii) online NPL exam for category conversion 210.00
(e) for annual currency of national pilot learner certificate in terms of regulation 200.00
62.02.7
{f) for biennial currency of national pilot license in terms of requlation 62.01.9 1.000.00
(q) for issuance of the following duplicate licences:

(i) national pilot learner certificate 500.00

(ii) NPL 500.00
Fees relating to Part 63 (Flight Engineer Licensing)
187.01.11 The following fees are payable:

R

{a) for validation of a flight engineer licence 880.00
(b) for issuance or re-issuance of a flight engineer licence 880.00
(c) forissuance or re-issuance of the following ratings that wilt be reflected on a

flight engineer licence:

(i) flight engineer instructor rating 680.00

(ii) any other rating 430.00
(d} for issuance of a duplicate flight engineer licence 880.00
(e) for annual currency of a flight engineer licence 940.00

12



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

40 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

Fees relating to Part 64 (Cabin Crew Licensing)

187.01.12 The following fees are payable:

R

(a) forissuance or re-issuance of a cabin crew member licence 540.00
(b) for the following examination in respect of any cabin crew member licence or rating, per

subject:

(i} on-line B 430.00

{ii) out-station 610.00
{c) for re-marking of examination in respect of any cabin crew member licence or 600.00

rating, per subject
(d) for issuance of a duplicate cabin crew member licence 540.00
(e) for annual currency of a cabin crew member licence 430.00
() for designation of a cabin crew member examiner per annum 1,380.00
(g) for validation of a cabin crew member licence or equivalent document 830.00
(h} for licence verification £50.00
(i) for endorsement of a rating 410.00
(i) for verification of exam results 0
(k) for issuance or renewal of designation as a cabin crew safety instructor 170.00

13



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 41

Fees relating to Part 65 (Air traffic service persennel Licensing)

187.01.13 The following fees are payable:

R
(a) for conversion of a foreign ATS licence rating 1,060.00
(b) for issuance or re-issuance of an ATS licence 880.00
(c) for addition of a rating to an ATS licence 430.00
(d) for endorsement of an ATS licence 430.00
(e) for issuance of a duplicate ATS licence 880.00
(f) for currency of an ATS licence 540.00
(g} licence verification 650.00
(h) reprint of a licence inserts 410.00
{iy copies of documents requested by a client from their files, per page 2.30
Fees relating to Part 66 (Aircraft Maintenance Engineer Licensing)
187.01.14  The following fees are payable:

R
{a) for validation of an AME licence 970.00
(b) for issuance or re-issuance of an AME licence 970.00
(c) for amendment of or addition to an AME licence 610.00
(d} for renewal of an AME licence 990.00

14



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

42 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(e) for issuance of a duplicate AME licence 990.00
(N _for writing and re-marking of examinations in respect of any AME licence or 290.00
rating, per subject
(g) for initial issuance of an approved person certificate £10.00
{h) for biennial renewal of an approved person certificate 640.00
(i) for issuance of a Grade | or [l instructor's rating 990.00
(iY for renewal of Grade | or Il instructor's rating 960.00
(k) for verification of examination 650.00
() licence verification 650.00
Fees relating to Part 67 (Medical Certification)
187.01.15 The following fees are payable:
R
{a) for appeal against being declared medically unfit 6,560.00 |
(b) for initial designation of the following local and foreign medical examiners:
(i} _senior medical examiner 1,360.00
(i) _regular medical examiner 680.00
_(c) for renewal designation of the following medical examiners: i
(i) _senior medical examiner 1.360.00
(i) regular medical examiner 680.00
{d) for designation of medical cabin first aid crew examiners:
(i) _cabin crew first aid examiner 1,250.00
{ii) cabin crew first aid instructor 1,250.00

15



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 43
(e) for application for an extension of a medical certificate, per hour 290.00
() for medical validatien and foreign medical examination, per hour 290.00
(9) for any other services to be provided. including practical flight tests, per 990.00
hour
Fees relating to Part 68 (Glider Pilot Licensing)
187.01.16 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for issuance or re-issuance of the following licences:
(i) _alider pilot licence in terms of requlation 68.03.7 640.00
(ii)__student glider pilot licence in terms of regulation 68.02.5 640.00
(b) for validation of a foreign glider pilot licence in terms of regulation 68.01.9 610.00
(c) for issuance of a duplicate of the following licences:
(i) galider pilot licence 490.00
i (i) _student glider pilot licence - @_Q
() for annual currency of student glider pilot licence in terms of regulation 490.00
68.02.7
(d) for biennial currency of glider pilot licence in terms of regulation 68.01.4 980.00
(e) for issuance or re-issuance of the following that will be reflected on a licence:
(i} instructor rating in terms of regulation 68.04.6 640.00

16



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

44 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(i} any other rating 430.00
(f) forinstructor rating renewal in terms of regulation 68.04.6 430.00
(q) for the following examinations in respect of any of the following licence or rating:
(i) _online for a new licence 420.00
(i) online for category conversion or other 210.00
Fees relating to Part 69 (Free Balloon Pilot Licensing)
187.01.17 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for issuance or re-issuance of a free balloon pilot licence —_—
(b) for validation of a free balloon pilot licence 590.00
_(c) for the issuance of a duplicate of the free bafloon pilot licence - 580.00
{d) for the biennial currency of a free balloon pilot licence 1.180.00
(e) licence verification 650.00
(f) endorsement of a rating E—
(g) verification of examination results 650.00

17



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 45

Fees relating to Part 71 (RPAS Personnel Licensing)

187.01.18 The following fees are payable:

R
(a)_in respect of aviation personnel licensing—
(i) forissuance or re-issuance of RPC 810.00
(i) for issuance of instructor rating for RPC 430.00
(iii) _examinations online 430.00
(iv) out-station written examination 600.00
(v) issuance of a duplicate RPC 580.00
(vi) revalidation of RPC 590.00
(vii) initial designation of an examiner 900.00
(viii) radiotelephone operator examiner 1,400.00
{ix)_licence verification 650.00
(x) endorsement of a rating 410.00
(xi) verification of examination results 650.00
(b} in respect of RMT authorisation:
(i) for issuance or re-issuance of RMT authorisation 980.00
(ity for amendment of RMT authorisation 610.00
(i} for renewal of RMT authorisation ) 920.00

18



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

46 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

Fees relating to Part 91 (General Aviation and Operating Flight Rules)

187.01.19 The following fees are payable:

R
(a) for issuance of a duplicate mass and balance report 840.00
(b} for issuance of a duplicate flight manual approval 590.00
(c) for issuance of a duplicate aircraft equipment list 840.00
(d) for issuance or re-issuance of RVSM certificate 1,360.00
(e) for issuance or re-issuance of minimum navigation performance 590.00
specification certificate
(i _for issuance or re-issuance of FM immunity certificate 5,770.00
(g) for issuance or re-issuance of area navigation certificate 600.00
(h) for issuance or re-issuance of transponder binary, decimal, or hexadecimal 430.00
codes
(i) for issuance or re-issuance of a certificate of permission to import an aircraft 600.00
(i) as a base price for approval of emissions monitoring plan without city pairs 7.840.00
(k) for approval of emissions monitoring plan per city pair 990.00
() for approvat of amendments to an emissions monitoring plan, per hour 990.00
(m) as base price for issuance of a certificate of approval of a verified emissions 3.920.00
report without city pairs
(n) for issuance of a certificate of approval of a verified emissions report per 480.00
city pair

18



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 47

{o) for approval of amendments to the verified emissions report. per hour; 990.00
(p) for approval of a wholly owned subsidiary aeroplane operator legally 580.00
reqistered in the Republic to be treated as a single consolidated aeroplane
operator liable for compliance with the requirements of CORSIA
{q) per procedure for approval of the use of equivalent procedures in lieu of 3,920.00
the specified procedures
Fees relating to Part 92 ( Conveyance of Dangerous Goods)
187.01.20 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for an exemption in terms of requlation 92.01.6 3.300.00
(b} for an exemption to be considered on an urgent basis 1,710.00
{c) for validation of a foreign certificate issued for handling of dangerous goods 10.00
to be conveyed by air in terms of requlation $2.02.4
{d) for issuance of dangerous goods approval 1.490.00

Fees relating to Part 93 (Corporate Aviation Operations and High Performance Aircraft)

187.01.21 The following fees are pavable:

R

(a) for issuance of a CAQC

10,100.00

(b) for each aircraft {aercplane or helicopter) placed on an operating certificate

(new aircraft type)

2,520.00

20



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

48 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(c) for each aircraft (aeroplane or helicopter) placed on an operating certificate 2.520.00
{existing aircraft type)
9,730.00
{d) for renewal of a CAOC
(e) for placing each aircraft on a renewed CAOC 2,520.00
{f) forissuance of a certificate of approval for an Operations Manual in respect 990.00
of a CAQC holder, per hour
(q) for approval of the following amendments to an Operations Manual in 990.00
respect of a CAOC holder, per hour
(h) for removal of an aircraft from the certificate of approval 240.00
{i) general hourly rate 990.00
Fees relating to Part 96 (Commercial Operation of Non-Type Certificated Aircraft)
187.01.22 The following fees are pavable:
R
(a) for issuance of an operating certificate in terms of requlation 96.04.2 for an 15,410.00
aircraft with MCM of 5 700 kg or less
(b) for an aircraft placed on an operating certificate in a class referred to in 2.640.00
paragraph (a) new aircraft type)
{c) for an aircraft placed on an operating certificate in a class referred to in 2,640.00
paragraph (a) {existing aircraft type)
(d) _for renewal of an operating certificate referred to in paragraph (a) 10.630.00

21



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 49

(e) for placing of an aircraft on a renewed operating certificate 2.640.00
(f) for issuance of a certificate of approval for an operation manual, per hour 290.00
{0) for approval of amendments to an operation manual, per hour 29000
(h) for a removal of an aircraft referred to paragraph (a) from the OpSpec 25000
Fees relating to Part 101 (Remote Piloted Aircraft Systems)
187.01.23 The following fees are payable:
R
{a) in respect of the UAS letter of approval—
(i) application for issue, reissue, or amendment of a letter of approval 420.00
(i) assessment of system safety submission, per hour 990.00
{b} in respect of registration—
{) for registration of an UA 980.00
(ii) for issuance of a duplicate certificate of registration 700.00
(iiiy for amendment of a certificate of registration 700.00
{iv) for change of ownership 980.00
(v) for cancellation of registration 980.00
(d) in respect of a UAS operating certificate—
(i) for initial issuance of UASOC 5.180.00

22



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

50 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024
(i) for each addition of aircraft in an UASOC 1,020.00
(iiy_for renewal of UASOC 3.460.00
{iv) for renewal in respect of each additionat aircraft 1, 020.00
(v) for issuance of a certificate of approval for an Operations Manual 5,230.00

(vi) for approval of the following amendments to an Qperations Manual per

990.00
hour
{vii) for removal of aircraft from an UASQC 250.00
Fees relating to Part 105 (Operation of Parachutes and Drop Zones)
187.01.24 The following fees are payable:;
R
(a) for new drop-zone application 830.00
(b) for temporary drop-zone application 320.00
(c) for display jump application 170.00
L |
Fees relating to Part 108 (Air cargo security)
187.01.25 The following fees are payable:
R
(a)_for the initial issue of a certificate of approval to requlated agents (charged 5 910.00
together with paragraphs (d) and (e)) =
(b)_for renewal of a certificate of approval of requlated agents 2,610.00

23



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 51

(c) for an amendment to a security manual, per hour 990.00

{d) per site in respect of prescribed inspections—-

(i) asite up to 1 000 m? 1,720.00
(i) a site exceeding 1 000 m2but not exceeding 5 000 m? 2,430.00
(iii) a site exceeding 5 000 m? 3.480.00

(e) in respect of the initial approval of a security manuaj—

(i) for a manual consisting of 100 or less pages 1,720.00
(iiy for a manual consisting of 101 to 200 pages 3,480.00
(iii) for a manual consisting of more than 200 pages 8,680.00
(f) for initial issue of a certificate of accreditation of a known consignor 2,310.00
(@) for renewal of a certificate of accreditation of a known consignor 2,310.00
(h)_for validation of a certificate of accreditation of a known consignor 2.310.00
Fees relating to Part 109 (Aviation Security Training Organisations)
187.01.26 The following fees are payable:
R
{a) for issuance of an aviation security training organisation approval 3,560.00
-(b) for an amendment of an aviation security training organisation approval 1,740.00_
(¢) for renewal of an aviation security training organisation approval 1.750.00
(d) for an aviation security instructor certification workshop 1,470.00

24



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

52 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(e) for an aviation security instructor certification per course (initial). Time 1.180.00
exceeding 4 hours will be charged at the hourly rate. '
(f) for an aviation security instructor certification (biennial renewal} 1,520.00
{a) for validation of a foreign cettificate 2.610.00
Fees relating to Part 110 (Aviation Security Screener Certification)
187.01.27 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for annual designation as an aviation security screener examiner 1.150.00
(b) for screener examination in respect of aviation security screener 365.00
certification, per subject {for initial screener certification) '
(¢) for remarking of examination in respect of an aviation security screener 480.00
certificate, per subject '
{d) for annual recertification of a security screener 360.00
(e) for validation of an aviation security screener certification or equivalent 680.00
document .
(f) for issuance of aviation security screener organisation certificate (initial 5 210,00
application) I —
(q) for renewal of aviation security screener orqanisation certificate 2,610.00
(h) for manual of procedure amendments, per hour 990.00

25



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 53

Fees relating to Part 111 (Aviation Security)

187.01.28 The following fees are payable:

R
(a) for an application of approval for security considerations in the design of a 5.870.00
new airport and alteration of existing infrastructure of an airport ]
(b) for approval of security equipment to be procured 5,870.00
(c) for approval of extra-ordinary security measures 2.940.00
(d)} for designation of an official for aviation security 1,950.00
(e) for an application for designation of an airport 7.830.00
(f) _for approval of a security programme, manual or supplementary station procedures—-
(iy for a document consisting of 100 pages or less 1.690.00
(in__for a document consisting of 101 to 200 pages 3.420.00
(ii)_for a document consisting of more than 200 pages 8.530.00
(a) for approval of amendments to a security pregramme, manual or
supplementary station procedures, per hour 990.00
Fees relating to Part 114 (Aviation Security for Non-Scheduled Commercial Aircraft
Operation)
187.01.29 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for approval of a security programme or manual ]
(i) for a document consisting of 100 pages or less 1,690.00

26



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

54 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(i) _for a document consisting of 101 pages to 200 pages 3.420.00
{iii)_for a document consisting of more than 200 pages 8.530.00

{b) for approval for an amendment of the initial security programme or manual, 990.00
per hour.

Fees relating to Part 121 (Air Transport Operations — Carriage on Aeroplanes of more
than 19 Passengers or Cargo)

187.01.30 (1) The following fees are,

R

(a) for issuance of an operating certificate in terms of requlation 121.06.2 for an aeroplane in

the certificated mass class of—

(i) 5701 kg — 20 000 kg 22,750.00

{ii)_20 001 kg — 130 000 kg 28.450.00

—(iii) greater than 130 000 kg | 34,140.00 -

(b)_for each aeroplane placed on an operating certificate in the certificated mass class of—

(i) 5701 kg — 20 000 kg 2,240.00

(i) 20 001 kg — 130 000 kg 2,490.00

(iii) greater than 130 000 kg 4,980.00
{c) for renewal of an operating certificate in respect of an aeroplane in the certificated mass class

of—
()5 701 kg — 20 000 kg 20,820.00
(i) 20 001 kg — 130 000 kg 27,710.00

27



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 55
(i) greater than 130 000 kg 34,560.00
(d) for placing each aeropiane on a renewed operating certificate, the 295,00
fees referred to in paragraph (b) '
(e) for the approval and amendments to an operations manual, per 990.00
hour '
(f _for removal of an aeroplane from a certificate of approval 230.00

(2) Where an application for an operating certificate or an application for a renewal thereof

relates to more than one aeroplane certificated mass class, the fee payable is in respect

of an aeroplane in the highest all-up certificated mass class applicable to Part 121.

Fees relating to Part 127 (Commercial Helicopter Operations: Passengers, Cargo, and
Mail)

187.01.31 (1) The following fees are, subject to the provisions of subregulation (2). payable:

R

(a) forissuance of an operating certificate in terms of regulation 127.06.2 for a helicopter in the

certificated mass class of—

(i) _less than 1 500 kg 12,250.00
(ii) 1500 kg—-5700kg 14.630.00
(i) _greater than 5 700 kg 19.280.00

(b) for each helicopter placed on the operating certificate in the certificated mass class of—

(i} lessthan 1500 kg 1,850.00
{ii) 1500 kg —5 700 kg 2.330.00

28



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

56 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

(i) _greater than 5 700 kg 2.610.00

(c) for renewal of an operating certificate referred to in paragraph (a) in respect of a helicopter

in the certificated mass class of—

(i} less than 1 500 kg 7,490.00
(ii) 1500 kg —5 700 kg 10,000.00
(iii} greater than 5 700 kg 14,970.00
(d) for the approval and amendments to an operations manual, per hour 990.00
(e) for removal of a helicopter from a certificate of approval 230.00

(2)_Where an application for an operating certificate or an application for a renewal thereof

relates to more than one ceriificated mass class helicopter, the fee payable is in respect of a

helicapter in the highest all up certificated mass class applicable to Part 127.

Fees relating to Part 135 (Air Transport Operations — Carriage of less than 20 Passengers

or Cargo )

187.01.32 The following fees are pavyable:

R
(a) for issuance of an operating certificate in terms of requlation 135.06.2 for
fixed-wing aeroplane with a maximum certified passenger seating capacity 14.310.00
of 19 or less passengers, or_an aircraft in all-cargo configuration having '
MCM of 8618 kg or less
(b) for each aeroplane placed on an operating certificate in the class referred 5 520.00
to in paragraph (a) -

29



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 57
(c) for renewal of an operating certificate referred to in paragraph (a) 10.070.00

(d) for placing an aeroplane on a renewed operating certificate, the fees

) 2,520.00
referred to in paragraph (b)

{e) for the approval and amendments to an Operations Manual, per hour 990.00

230.00

(N for removal of an aeroplane from a certificate of approval

Fees relating to Part 136 ( Air Transport Operations — Commercial Operations of Free

Balloons)

187.01.33 The following fees are payable:

R
(a) for the initial issuance of an operating certificate 6,180.00
(b) for each additional balloon placed on an operating certificate 1.020.00
(c) for renewal or variation of an operating certificate 4,090.00
(d} for renewal in respect of each additional balloon 1,620.00
(e) for the approval and amendments to an QOperations Manual, per hour §90.00
{f) for removal of a balloon from the register of operating certificates 240.00

Fees relating to Part 137 (Aerial Work Operations)

187.01.34 The fees payable for an operating certificate prescribed by requlation 137.01.3 to be
issued for Part 121, Part 127, or Part 135, as the case may be, shall be the fees

prescribed under the appropriate Part.

30



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

58 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

Fees relating to Part 138 (Air Ambulance Operations)

187.01.35 The fees payable for an operating certificate prescribed by regulation 138.01.2 to be
issued for Part 121, Part 127, or Part 135, as the case may be, shall be the fees

prescribed by the appropriate Part.

Fees relating to Part 139 (Aerodromes and Heliports)

187.01.36 (1) The following fees are pavable:

R
(a) for issuance of approval for the erection of a cellular telephone mast or any 1.900.00
other obstacle
(b) for issuance or renewal of a helisiop approval 8,270.00
{¢) for issuance or renewal of a heliport licence—
(i) Category HO 6.270.00
(i) Category H 1 6.900.00
_ (iify Category H2 7,660.00
(iv) CategoryH3 10,310.00
{d) submission of cbstacles approval application 1,120.00
(e} application of an obstacle approval —
(i) site with a single structure 170.00
(i) p;r s;ructure for a site with multiple structures 6,200.00
(i amendment of an obstacle application—

31



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 59

(i) obstacle limitation surfaces per runway 2.460.00
(i) CNS, (per applicable system) 2,510.00
(i) _airspace impact assessment, hourly rate 990.00
(iv) for all other assessments not specifically provided, hourly rate 990.00
(g) obstacle limitation surfaces assessment 1.730.00
(h) CNS assessment 1,770.00
(i) for any other assessment not specifically provided, hourly rate 990.00

(2) The following fees are payable as contained in the following table in respect of corresponding

services reflected therein in Table 2:

TABLE 2

[ CAT

Fire services,

Security

Infrastructure

and Dangerous Goods

Lighting
(Relevant to

Instrumentation

{Relevant to all the

all the categories listed in
categories the Table)

listed in the

Table)

National
Aerodrom

es

International

Aerodromes

32



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

60 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024
R R R R R
1 940.00 6,550.00 480.00 | For Instrument
runways: For VOR: 2,220.00
2 3,280.00 14,740.00 480.00 4.20 per metre;
3 6,560.00 19.670.00 980.00 Ls:
or 2.620.00
4 11.480.00 31,120.00 2,120.00
5 14,750.00 40,950.00 2,450.00 | Non-instrument | NDB:
runways 7106.00
6 16,400.00 45.870.00 4,900.00 |2.10 per metre
PAPI {(Audit)
7 52,450.00 91,770.00 14.750.00 >
per set.
8 114,720.0 245,830.00 34.580.00 1.330.00° or
0
9 245.830.0 458,630.00 49.170.00 VHF spectrum:
0 1.690.00
10 | 383,490.0 | 729,300.00 | 770,180.00 |
0
Fees relating to Part 141 (Aviation Training Organisations)
187.01.37 The following fees are payable:
R
(a)_for issuance of an ATO certificate and training operations
specification—
() per application 5,710.00
{ii} hourly rate for inspection time 990.00

33



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024

No. 51114 61

(b) for amendment of an ATO certificate or training operations

specification—

(i) per application 2.025.00

(i} hourly rate for inspection time 990.00
(c) for renewal of an ATO certificate or annual currency of the training

operations specification—

(i} per application 5,710.00

(ii) hourly rate for the inspection time 990.00
(d) for each aircraft initially placed on an ATO training operations

specification—

(i) aircraft with an MCM of 5 701 kg or more 2.490.00

(i} aircraft with an MCM of 2 701 kg to 5 700 kg 1.920.00

(i) a_ircraft with an MCM of 2 700 kg or less 900.00
(e) for annual currency fees for each aircraft placed on the aviation

training organisation (ATO) training operations specification—

(i) _aircraft with an MCM of 5 701 kg or more 2,490.00

(i) aircraft with an MCM of 2 701 kg to 5 700 kg 1.920.00

(iii)_aircraft with an MCM of 2 700 kg or less 900.00
(f} for issuance of a training device approval—

(i) per appli:ation 1,950.00 |

(i) hourly rate for inspection time 990.00

34



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

62 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

{g) for initial approval of a training and procedures manuai—

(i) per application 5.710.00

(ii)_hourly rate per inspector for approval time 990.00

(h} for approval of amendments to a training and procedure manual, per 990.00
hour

() _for issuance of a DTO cettificate or training operations specification—

(i) per application 2.020.00
(i) hourty rate for inspection time 990.00

{i) for amendment of a DTO certificate or training operations
specification—

(i _per application 2,020.00
(i) _hourly rate for inspection time 990.00

(k) for renewal of a DTO certificate and annual currency of training

operations specification—

(i) _per application 2.020.00
(i _hourly rate for the inspection time 990.00

{I) inrespectofa DTO training syllabus—

() _the initial approval thereof 2,020.00
(i) houtly rate per inspector for approval time 990.00

35



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 63

Fees relating to Part 145 (Aircraft Maintenance Organisations)

187.01.38 (1) The following fees are payable for services rendered within the borders of the

Republic:
R
(a) issuance of AMO approval—
(i} for the application 2,620.00
(i} _hourly rate for the inspection time 990.00
{b) for amendment of an AMO approval 1,130.00
(c) for renewal of an AMO approval—-
(i} forthe application 1,200.00
] o 990.00
(i) hourly rate for the inspection time
(2) The following fees are payable for services rendered outside the borders of the Republic:
US$
o 200.00
(a) for issuance of an AMO approval, the hourly rate for Inspection time
i o 200.00
(b) for renewal of an AMO approval, the hourly rate for inspection time.

36



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

64 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

Fees relating to Part 147 (Design Organisations for Products, Parts and Appliances)

187.01.39  The following fees are payable:

R
(a) for issuance of a design organisation approval fo design products
or changes thereto in terms of requiation 147.02.6 5.120.00
{b) for amendment of a design organisation approval to design products 930,00
or changes thereto in terms of regulation 147.02.6 '
(c) _for renewal of a design organisation approval to design products or 480,00
changes theretc in terms of regulation 147.02.15 '
{d) _for issuance of a design organisation approval to design parts and
' 6,120.00
appliances or changes thereto
{e) for amendment of a design organisation approval tc design parts 230.00
and appliances or changes thereto '
(f) for renewal of a design organisation approval to design parts and 480.00
appliances or changes thereto. '
Fees relating to Part 148 (Manufacturing Organisations)
187.01.40 The following fees are pavable:
R
(a) for issuance of a manufacturing organisation approval in terms of 6.120.00
regulation 148.02.2 ..
{b) for amendment of a manufacturing organisation approval in terms of 230,00
regulation 148.02.2. :

37



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 65

(c) for renewal of a manufaciuring organisation approval in terms of 480.00
regulation 148.02.2 '
{d) for inspection of an organisation for issuance of a certificate of 990.00
approvai per hour per inspection )
{e) for the annual currency of a certificate of approval 590.00
(fi_for annual inspection in respect of continued approval per hour per 990.00
inspection. ‘
Fees relating to Part 149 (Aviation Recreation Organisations)
187.01.41 The following fees are payable:
R
{a) for the issuance of an aviation recreation organisation approval in 6.120.00
terms of requlation 149.02.6 '
(b) for the amendment of an aviation recreation organisation approval in 230,00
terms of regulation 149.02.6 '
(c) for renewal of an aviation recreation organisation approval in terms of 970.00
requlation 149.02.12 )
Fees relating to Part 172 (Airspace and Air Traffic Services)
187.01.42 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for issuance of an ATSU approval in terms of requlation 172.03.5 6,080.00
(b) for renewal of an ATSU approval in terms of requlation 172.03.9 6.080.00

38



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

66 No.51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024
(c) for a duplicate ATSU approval - 200.00
{d) for approval of-

(i) _aerodrome control service 29,180.00
(i) _approach control service 36,060.00
(i) area control service 36,060.00
(iv) flight information service 35,940.00
{(v) approach surveillance service 60,070.00
(vi) area surveillance service 63,200.00
(vii) aerodrome flight information service 8,980.00

Fees relating to Part 173 (Flight Procedure Design)

187.01.43 The following fees are pavyable:

R

(a) for application or amendment of a Category (A) flight procedure design approval in terms of

regulation 173.01.10—

(i) for the application 9,010.00

(ii) hourly rate for the inspection time 980.00
(b) for renewal of a category (A) flight procedure design approval in terms of regulation

173.01.13-

(i) for the application 6,050.00

(i) hourly rate for the inspection time 990.00

39



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 67

(c)_for application or amendment of a_category (B) flight procedure design approval in terms of
regulation 173.01.10-

{i)_for an application 7.030.00
(i) _hourly rate for inspection time 990.00

(d) for renewal of a category (B) flight procedure design approval in terms of regulation 173.01.13—

(i) for application 4,100.00
(iiy_hourly rate for inspection time 990.00
{e) for submission of a flight procedure in terms of requlation 173.02.4—
(0 preparation and checking for new or revised design per
6.050.00
aerodrome, per submission
(i) _precision approach segment 7.030.00
(iii) Approach Procedure with Vertical Guidance, BARO Vertical 7 030.00
Navigation, or Satellite Based Augmentation System segment ’
{iv} non-precision approach, including 3x IAF, 3x Hold, Visual
Maneuvering Arrival, and Terminal Arrival Altitude, or Minimum 1,110.00
Sector Altitude
(v) Visual Maneuvering Arrival Circling 3.030.00
(vi) Hold 3.030.00
{vii)Terminal Arrival Altitude or Minimum Sector Altitude 3,030.00
(viii)Standard Instrument Departure 13,110.00
(ix) Standard Instrument Arrival including 1x Hold 10,250.00

40



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

68 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024
(x) En-route 3.040.00
(ix} for any other submission not listed above, the hourly rate 990.00

Fees relating to Part 175 (Aeronautical Information Services)

187.01.44 The following fees are pavable:

R
(a) for issuance of an AlS unit approval 5.330.00
(b) for amendment of an AIS unit approval 200.00
(¢} for issuance of a duplicate AlS unit approval 200.00
{d) for renewal of AlS unit approval 5,330.00
, 830
(e) for a copy of an AIP. excluding postage
(f) for subscribing to the South African Aeronautical Infoermation 590
Publication Annual Amendment service -
Fees relating to Part 176 (Allocation of Radio Telephony (RTF) Call Signs, 3-Letter
Aircraft Designators and Location Indicators)
187.01.45 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for radiotelephony call sign application in terms of requlation
680.00

176.00.2

41



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

STAATSKOERANT, 23 AUGUSTUS 2024 No. 51114 69

Fees relating to Part 185 (Enforcement)

187.01.46 The following fees are payable:

R
(a) forlodging an appeal to the Director in terms of regulation
185.04.3 2.950.00
Fees for appeal to the appeal committee
187.01.47 The following fees are payable:
R
(a) for_lodging an appeal to the appeal committee in terms of
4,930.00

regulation 185.04.4

Hourly rate

187.01.48 (1) For any service provided by the Authority in the Republic for which no specific fee

has been provided in this Part, an hourly rate of R890.00 shall be payable.

(2) For any service rendered by the Autherity outside the Republic for which no specific
fee has been provided in this Part, an hourly rate of US$ 200.00 shall be payable.

42



Reproduced by Data Dynamics under Government Printers' Copyright Authority 9294 dated 24 September 1991

70 No. 51114 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 23 AUGUST 2024

SUBPART 2: PASSENGER SAFETY CHARGE

Fees for passenger safety charge

187.02.1 A fee of R 30.77 shall be paid by an aircraft operator in respect of an aircraft passenger

departing on an aircraft from an aerodrome within the Republic on a scheduled public air transport

fight or as part of a flight to a destination within or outside the territory of the Republic.”.

Short title and commencement

3. This regulation is called the Thirtieth Amendment of the Civil Aviation Regulations, 2024 and

shall come into operation on 1 October 2024.

43



	51114 23-8 NationalGov.pdf



